
 
 
 

 
 
Joint Standards Committee 

 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), Cannon, Hayes, Kramm 

and Richardson (CYC Members) 
Councillors Chambers (Parish Council Member), 
Thornton (Parish Council Member) and Wiseman (Parish 
Council Member) 
Mr Laverick and Ms Davies (Independent Persons) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 September 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 13 June 2018. 
 

3. Minutes of Sub-Committees   (Pages 7 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Assessment Sub-Committee held on 1 August and 
adjourned to 8 August 2018. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the remit of the Joint Standards Committee, 
may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday, 
4 September 2018.   



 

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting on the details at the foot of the agenda.  
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

5. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received   (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To receive a routine update report on recent standards 

complaints. 
 

6. Standards Committee Terms of Reference 
and Procedures, Including Vexatious 
Complaints   

(Pages 13 - 30) 

 This report informs Members of the progress of the task group 
set up to review the Committee’s Terms of Reference and 
Procedures and seeks their views on the inclusion of further 
guidance in the procedures on dealing with vexatious Code of 
Conduct complaints. 
 

7. Member / Officer Relations Protocol   (Pages 31 - 44) 
 This report seeks the Committee’s views on a review of the 

current protocol on Officer / Member Relations. 
 

8. Civic Gifts and Hospitality   (Pages 45 - 50) 
 This report seeks Members’ views on proposed guidance to the 

Civic Party in respect of gifts and hospitality. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

9. Intimidation in Public Life   (Pages 51 - 56) 
 This report advises Members on work undertaken by the 

Committee on Standards in Public Life in respect of intimidation 
in public life. 
 

10. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 57 - 58) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for the current year and 

decide whether any amendments or additions are required. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 13 June 2018 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Cannon, 
Kramm and Richardson (CYC Members) 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillor Hayes (CYC Member) 
Councillor Wiseman (Parish Council Member) 
Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Joint Standards Committee 
held on 18 April 2018 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 

3. Minutes of Sub-Committees  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Assessments Sub-
Committee meeting held on 22 September 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 

4. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on matters within the committee’s remit, 
touching on the substantive items on the agenda.  She 
expressed concerns about the handling of complaints, the 
manner in which cases were reported to the committee and the 
council’s approach to registration of interests.      

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

5. Review of Complaints for the last Municipal Year  
 

Me
[...]
in the 
table at paragraph 2 of the report should read 29/8/2017 instead 
of 2018. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That  the new style of reporting ongoing 
casework be accepted as providing sufficient 
information for the committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity and that the standards complaints 
system is use for its primary purpose. 

 

7. Standards Committee's Terms of Reference and 
Procedures  
 

Members considered a report which sought their views on the 
continued suitability of procedures adopted in York for handling 
matters relating to ethical governance. 
 
The report summarised events resulting in the establishment of 
the Joint Standards Committee and adoption of its Terms of 
Reference, Assessment Criteria and Complaints Procedures, as 
attached at Annexes 1, 2 and 3 respectively.  Suggestions for 
possible changes were provided in paragraphs 4 to 8 of the 
report. 
 
Members discussed whether to request input from other local 
authorities and the Yorkshire Local Councils Association 
(YLCA), as well as the council’s political groups.  The Monitoring 
Officer advised that there were no recognised ‘leaders’ in this 
field but it was open to Members to seek information as they 
saw fit.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the terms of references and procedures 

be considered initially by a Task Group comprising 
all members of the committee. 

 
 (ii) That the first meeting of the Task Group be 

held at 4:00pm on Wednesday, 18 July. 

Page 3



 
 (iii) That the Monitoring Officer circulate the terms 

of reference and procedures to Group Leaders, 
Deputy Group Leaders and Independent Council 
Members in sufficient time for their comments to be 
put before the first meeting of the Task Group. 

 
Reason: To give proper consideration to this matter and 

whether the procedures adopted by the committee 
remain fit for purpose. 

 

8. Review of Work Plan  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2018-19 
municipal year. 
 
In relation to items listed on the plan for the 5 September 
meeting, it was clarified that: 

 the item on ‘Wider issues of intimidation’ related to a 
parliamentary debate on intimidation during the election 
campaign, particularly on social media.   

 the views of political groups, Officers and Trades Unions 
would be sought on the Review of the Protocol on Officer / 
Member Relations. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

9. Update on Parish Membership  
 

The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal update on the recruitment 
of new Parish Council Members to the committee.  He 
confirmed that four nominations had been received to fill the 
current vacancies and that the Yorkshire Local Councils 
Association (YLCA) were conducting a ballot and aimed to 
report the outcome on 2 July. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information provided be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the proposed new membership be 

reported directly to Full Council for approval. 
 

Page 4



 (iii) That the Chair and the Monitoring Officer be 
authorised to arrange the necessary induction and 
training for the new members. 

 
Reason: To enable the current vacancies to be filled, and the 

new members to participate in committee business, 
as soon as possible. 

 

10. Chair's Comments - Review of Local Government Ethical 
Standards  
 

The Chair requested an update on the progress of the 
committee’s response to the consultation on the review of Local 
Government Ethical Standards, as agreed at the meeting on 18 
April (Minute 35 refers).   
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the government had 
acknowledged receipt of the response but no further 
correspondence had been received to date.  The response was 
not a confidential document and could be made publicly 
available online. 
 
Note: The finalised response has since been circulated to  
Members and published as a supplement to the agenda for the 
meeting on 18 April 2018. 
 
 

Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
 

[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.02 pm.] 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 1 August 2018, adjourned to 8 August 2018 

Present Councillors Cannon and Kramm (CYC 
Members) 
Councillor Wiseman (Parish Council Member) 

In Attendance Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

 

1. Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved: That Cllr Kramm be appointed to act as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests 
were declared. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 4 
(Complaint about a Member of a Council covered by 
the Joint Standards Committee), on the grounds that 
it includes information relating to an individual, which 
is classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 

4. Complaint about a Member of a Council covered by the 
Joint Standards Committee  
 

Members considered a report on a complaint made against a 
Member of a Council covered by the Joint Standards 
Committee. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



The complaint related to a potential breach of the Councillor 
Code of Conduct by the subject Member in relation to the 
disclosure of confidential information.   
 
Members were informed that the complainant was currently 
seeking legal advice with regard to the draft report of the 
Investigating Officer attached at Annex 2
[...]
x2) 

29/8/2017 Standards issues 
raised during 
investigation of 
whistleblowing 
complaint 

Assessment sub 
committee 22/9/2017 
referred for 
investigation 

Cases referred for 
hearings 

688 City 31/3/2018 Breach of 
confidentiality 

MO referred for 
investigation 

Case considered by 
Sub Committee 
8/8/2018 and 
referred for hearing 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 

706 Parish 25/6/2018 The case relates 
to joint work 
between Parish 
Councils. The 
complaint relates 
to the way the 
subject Member is 
alleged to have 
behaved towards 
other Councils and 
councillors 

Referred for 
investigation by MO 

18/07/2018 

711 City 27/07/2018 The complaint 
relates to the way 
a planning 
application was 
handled. In part it 
is being 
considered 
through the 
corporate 
complaints 
procedure. The 
standards issue 
relates to the 
conduct of a 
member at a site 
visit 

Determined 
20/08/2018 

No breach 

MO and IP’s agree 
that the behaviour 
complained of does 
not breach the code 
of conduct 

712 City 23/8/2018 The complaint 
relates to 
comments made 
by a Councillor 
during debate at a 
Council meeting. 

Determined 
24/08/2018 

MO and IPs agree 
that the behaviour 
complained of does 
not breach the code 
of conduct. The high 
level of protection 
given to freedom of 
speech in a political 
context being one 
significant factor 

 

Page 10



 

 

3. The complainant in the Parish case is a councillor from another 
Parish.  The complainants in relation to the City cases are members 
of the public.   

 Recommendations 

4. Members are recommended to: 

1) Note the report.  

Reason:  To ensure that the Committee is aware of current 
levels of activity and that the standards complaints system is 
used for its primary purpose. 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
Customer and Corporate 
Services 
Tel No. 01904 551004 

 

   
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 20/0818 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 
[...]
a applied for dealing 
with vexatious complaints.  Section 4 of the Criteria deals with the 
seriousness of a complaint and provides at 4.1:  “a complaint will not 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



normally be referred for investigation or other action where the 
complaint appears to be trivial, vexatious, malicious, politically 
motivated or tit for tat”.  The Task Group have looked at other Local 
Authority arrangements for dealing with vexatious complaints and 
have considered Leicester City Council’s procedures.  Leicester City 
Council’s arrangements for dealing with such complaints can be 
found at Annex three of this report. 
 

7) The Task Group has further work to do in relation to the suggested 
Independent Persons protocol. 
 

Recommendations 
8) Members are asked to consider the contents of the report and note the 

work done to date by the Task Group.  In addition, Members are asked 
to consider whether the current vexatious complaints guidance found 
within the Assessment Criteria is sufficient or whether a more detailed 
process similar to the Leicester City Council guidance should be 
adopted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the procedures adopted by the Committee 
remain fit for purpose.   

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 
Rachel Antonelli, Senior Solicitor 
Legal Services 
Tel No.  01904 551043 

 
 
Report Approved   
 
Date  23 August 2018 

 

 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
Annex One – Draft amended Complaints Procedure 
Annex Two – Assessment Criteria 
Annex Three – Leicester City Council’s vexatious complaints 
arrangements. 
 
Background Papers:  None 

Page 14



 

1 

Complaints about the ethical conduct of Councillors 
 

 
1 The Code of Conduct 

 
All City and Parish Councillors must follow a Code of Conduct which 
their Council has agreed.  You can find a copy of the City Council’s 
Code on the Council’s website on this link: 
 
http:/
[...]
r with 
an offer of training or a briefing from the Monitoring Officer, may be  
sufficient. 
 

 

 

ANNEX 2Page 26



6.3 If the complaint has already been the subject of an investigation or 
other action relating to the Code of Conduct or the subject of an 
investigation by other regulatory authorities, it is unlikely that it will 
be referred for investigation or other action unless it is evident that 
the public interest will be served by further action being taken. 

 
7. Anonymous Complaints 
 
7.1  Anonymous complaints will not normally be entertained unless 

there is additional documentary evidence to support the complaint. 
 

ANNEX 2Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 3Page 29



ANNEX 3Page 30



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 5 September 2018 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Member / Officer Relations Protocol 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members’ views on a review of the current 
protocol. 

  Background  

2. Like many Councils the City Council has a protocol on 
Member/Officer relations. The current protocol appears at Annex A. 
The contents of the protocol are very much in line with those found 
elsewhere and previous reviews by the Committee have not 
resulted in substantial changes. 

3. The Task group which has been reviewing the code of conduct has 
recommended that the code should contain a provision that 
members must comply with the protocol. It is therefore an 
opportune time to review the protocol again. 

4. The Committee has already given an indication that it would like to 
see consultation with political groups and   trades unions as part of 
this review. That has not begun as yet. 

5. It seems appropriate for this review to be referred to the Task group 
given its connection to other work conducted by the Task group.  

 
 Recommendations 

6. Members are recommended to refer this review to the Task group 
and confirm their wish that it be informed by the consultation 
process referred
[...]
mber of the Civic party has been 
requested by the Leader, Council Officers or a key partner of the 
Council.  

 
8. This suggestion raises two questions which Members may wish to 

discuss: 
 

a) Does the addition of the words: “for example” open the door 
too far?  It was not of course wholly closed to other 
circumstances by the original wording. 

 
b) By deleting the final words the judgment on acceptability 

would be left wholly with the Civic party;is that sufficient? 
 
 Recommendations 

10. Members are recommended to consider the draft guidance and the 
questions raised above and approve guidance for inclusion within 
the Civic guide. 

Page 46



 

Reason: To ensure that members if the Civic party are 
supported to make proper decisions about accepting gifts and 
hospitality. 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
Customer and Corporate 
Services 
Tel No. 01904 551004 

 

   
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 24/08/2018 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex 1- draft guidance on civic gifts and hospitality 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

Hospitality 
 
There are no hard and fast rules about accepting hospitality.  Members 
of the Civic party must judge whether doing so can be justified without 
causing damage to the reputation of the Office which they hold.  The 
following guidelines will though help with that judgement: 
 

 There are a number of functions each year which Lord Mayor 
and/or members of the Civic party will traditionally attend and at 
which hospitality, including formal dinners, will be offered.  This 
includes functions such as Guild dinners.  The Civic Office will be 
able to advise on which events fall into this category.  Accepting 
such hospitality is acceptable. 
 

 At other civic engagements the acceptance of reasonable
[...]
n work undertaken by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life in respect of intimidation in 
public life. 

 Background 

2. In December 2017 the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
issued a report in respect of a review it conducted at the request of 
the Prime Minister. The remit of the Committee’s work was to 
undertake a review on the intimidation of Parliamentary candidates 
in July 2017, considering the wider implications for public office-
holders, and producing recommendations for action which could be 
taken in the short- and the long-term. The report is available here: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-in-public-
life-a-review-by-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life 

 
 
3. The review received a positive response from the Government in 

March 2018:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-response-
to-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life-review-of-intimidation-
in-public-life 

 
4. The review identifies: 
 

“Intimidation as  words and/or behaviour intended or likely to block 
or deter participation, which could reasonably lead to an individual 
wanting to withdraw from public life 

 

Page 51 Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-in-public-life-a-review-by-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-in-public-life-a-review-by-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-response-to-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life-review-of-intimidation-in-public-life
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-response-to-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life-review-of-intimidation-in-public-life
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-response-to-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life-review-of-intimidation-in-public-life


 

It says that this can include physical violence, threats of violence, 
damage to property, and abusive online and 
[...]
y be 

of the most interest to the Committee are set out in Annex 1 
together with some commentary indicating how the issues are 
being tackled in York and identifying those which the Committee 
may feel require further consideration or action. 

 
 
 Recommendations 

8. Members are recommended to: 

1) Consider the report and identify how the recommendations of 
the Review should be taken forward 

Reason: To ensure that the can make an effective contribution to 
creating a culture in York where intimidator behaviour is 
unacceptable. 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
Customer and Business 
Support Services 
Tel No. 01904 551004 

 

   
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 24/0818 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 53



 

Annexes: 
 
Annex 1 - Recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Page 54



Annex 1 
 

Recommendation Response 
Those in positions of leadership within 
political parties must set an appropriate tone 
during election campaigns, and make clear 
that any intimidatory behaviour is 
unacceptable. They should challenge poor 
behaviour wherever it occurs. 

The Committee has agreed to consider 
guidance to members on their behaviour 
during the elections next May at its meeting 
in February. This issue can be considered 
then 

Political parties should set clear expectations 
about the behaviour expected of their 
members, both offline and online through a 
code of conduct for members which 
specifically prohibits any intimidatory 
behaviour. Parties should ensure that 
members are familiar with the code. The 
consequences of any breach of the code 
should be clear and unambiguous. 

This is primarily an issue of political parties 
but Members may wish to note that the 
Council’s code of conduct already prohibits 
Intimidation or attempts to intimidate. 

Local Auth
[...]

The Standards Committee may wish to 
consider further 

Those in public life should not engage in 
highly personalised attacks, nor portray 
policy disagreements or questions of 
professional competence as breaches of 
ethical standards 

The Standards Committee may wish to 
consider further 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 

 

 

 

 

Work Plan for Joint Standards Committee 2018-2019 
 
 

Meeting Date (4.00pm start time) 
 

Items Notes 

Wednesday 21 November 2018  Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

 Updating the Member Code of Conduct 
(following consultation with groups) 
 

Standard item 

Wednesday 13 February 2019  Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

 Guidance for elected Members on their 
behaviour during the election  process 
 

Standard item 

TBC  The city council’s Whistleblowing policy and its 
link to ethical standards 

 

 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	5 Monitoring Report on Complaints Received
	6 Standards Committee Terms of Reference and Procedures, Including Vexatious Complaints
	Annex 1 Draft Complaints Procedure July 2018
	Annex 2 Joint_Standards_Committee_Assessment_Criteria_for_complaints_2 (1)
	Annex 3 Leicester City Council - Vexatious Complaints

	7 Member / Officer Relations Protocol
	Annex A - Protocol on Officer Member Relations

	8 Civic Gifts and Hospitality
	Draft GH policy v3 1

	9 Intimidation in Public Life
	Annex 1 - Recommendations

	10 Review of Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 5 September 2018 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Cannon, 
Kramm and Richardson (CYC Members) 
Councillors Chambers, Thornton and 
Wiseman (Parish Council Members) 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillor Hayes (CYC Member) 
Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No additional interests were 
declared. 
 

12. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Standards Committee held on 13 June 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

13. Minutes of Sub-Committees  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Joint Standards Assessment 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 1 August 2018 
(adjourned to 8 August) be approved and signed as 
a correct record. 

 

14. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that no members of the public had registered to 
speak at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme, but there had been one request to speak by a ward 
member. 
 
Cllr Warters spoke in relation to Agenda Item 5 (Monitoring 
Report on Complaints Received), as a subject member of one of 
the complaints determined by the Monitoring Officer (MO).  He 
objected to the wording of the MO’s decision notice and asked 



that it be altered.  The Chair confirmed that the committee had 
no authority to do this and that the decision notice was not a 
public document. 
 

15. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on 
recent standards complaints. 
 
The Monitoring Officer corrected an error in paragraph 2 of the 
report, confirming that three new complaints had in fact been 
received since the last update in June.  Of these, two had been 
determined and one referred for investigation, as set out in the 
table.  Two ongoing complaints had been referred for hearings. 
 
With reference to complaint no. 711, Members queried whether 
the advice the Committee had produced in respect of behaviour 
at planning site visits was still in use.  Officers agreed to check 
this. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity and that the standards complaints 
system is being used for its primary purpose. 

 

16. Standards Committee Terms of Reference and Procedures, 
Including Vexatious Complaints  
 

Members considered a report which informed them of the 
progress made by the task group set up after the meeting on 13 
June to review the Committee’s terms of reference and 
procedures. 
 
At their first meeting, on 18 July, the task group had suggested 
amendments to the complaints procedure, as detailed in Annex 
1.  These would be sent to political groups and Yorkshire Local 
Councils Association (YLCA) for comments prior to 
consideration at a further meeting on 25 September. At their 
second meeting, on 14 August, they had discussed vexatious 
complaints and an Independent Persons protocol.   
 
Further work remained to be done on the suggested protocol. 
The Committee was invited to consider whether current 
guidance on vexatious complaints (Annex 2) was sufficient, or 
whether a more detailed process similar to that used by 



Leicester City Council (Annex 3) should be adopted.  The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that in York no complaints had 
ever been rejected on the grounds they were vexatious. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the work done to date by the task group 

be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the draft procedure at Annex 1 be 

circulated to political groups and YLCA with no 
further changes. 

 
 (iii) That detailed guidance on vexatious 

complaints, such as that at Annex 3, not be adopted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the procedures adopted by the 

Committee remain fit for purpose. 
 
 (iv) That, in cases where an Assessments Sub-

Committee takes the place of the Monitoring Officer 
in deciding whether to refer a complaint for 
investigation, a legal officer provide independent 
advice at the meeting and consideration be given to 
producing step by step guidance for members on 
procedure. 

 
Reason: To assist members on the rare occasions when this 

happens. 
 

17. Member / Officer Relations Protocol  
 

Members considered a report which sought their views on 
proposals to review the City Council’s current protocol on Officer 
/ Member Relations. 
 
Previous reviews of the current protocol, attached at Annex A to 
the report, had not resulted in substantial changes.  However, 
the task group reviewing the code of conduct had recommended 
that the code include a provision that members must comply 
with the protocol.  It was therefore considered appropriate to 
review the protocol again, and for that work to be undertaken by 
the same task group.  
 
Resolved: That the review of the protocol be referred to the 

task group, and that the review be informed by 



consultation with political groups and trades unions, 
as indicated in the report. 

 
Reason: To promote good Member/Officer relations. 
 

18. Civic Gifts and Hospitality  
 

Members considered a report which sought their view on 
proposed guidance for the Civic Party in respect of gifts and 
hospitality, as discussed at the meeting on 18 April (Minute 37 
refers). 
 
Consultation had been carried out with the current and former 
Lord Mayors on the draft guidance attached at Annex 1 to the 
report.  In response to their comments, a number of minor 
amendments had already been made to the draft. Comments 
and suggestions considered worthy of further discussion were 
set out in paragraphs 5 to 8 of the report.   These related to the 
acceptance of substantial hospitality not linked to ‘traditional’ 
civic functions. 
 
With reference to the suggested amendment at paragraph 7 of 
the report, Members advised that the words ‘...by the Leader , 
Council Officers or a key partner of the Council’ should be 
replaced by wording that would enable the Lord Mayor to take a 
decision based on impartial guidance from an appropriate officer 
of the council.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the draft guidance be referred back to the 

current and former Lord Mayors group, for further 
consultation in the light of the Committee’s 
comments. 

 
 (ii) That the matter be then considered again at 

the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Reason: To ensure that members of the civic party are 

supported to make proper decisions about accepting 
gifts and hospitality. 

 
19. Intimidation in Public Life  

 

Members considered a report which advised them of work 
undertaken by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
(CSPL) in respect of intimidation in public life. 
 



At the request of the Prime Minister, the CSPL had conducted a 
review on the intimidation of Parliamentary candidates in July 
2017, making 33 recommendations.  Key conclusions of the 
review were set out in paragraph 5 of the report.  Those 
recommendations felt to be of most interest to the Committee 
were listed in Annex 1, with a commentary on how the issues 
were being tackled in York. Four of the recommendations were 
highlighted as matters that Members might wish to consider 
further.    
 
Members commented that it was important to address these 
issues in the guidance to be prepared for elected Members on 
their behaviour during the election process. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations highlighted in Annex 1be 

referred to the task group for consideration, along 
with the Executive Summary of the CSPL report. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee can make an effective 

contribution towards creating a culture in York where 
intimidatory behaviour is unacceptable. 

 

20. Review of Work Plan  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work  plan for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following addition, and any further additions arising 
from the meeting: 

 21 November 2018 – Guidance on Civic Gifts 
and Hospitality. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

21. Chair's Comments  
 

The Chair queried how the Committee’s review of the Code of 
Conduct would feed into the wider review of the Council’s 
Constitution, to ensure there was no conflict between the two.  
The Monitoring Officer advised that the Code of Conduct was 
the responsibility of this committee.  The review of the 
Constitution would involve high level discussions, rather than 
detailed consideration, at Audit & Governance Committee / 



Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
The Chair welcomed the two new parish councillor members to 
the meeting.  She invited them to inform the Monitoring Officer if 
they were interested in being appointed to fill the vacant post of 
Vice Chair, which was normally held by a parish councillor 
member. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 


